

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0732

2012 TERM

JUNE SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Alan Lathrop

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
OSS�PEE DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT ALAN LATHROP

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Accident and Arrest 2

 II. Wildwood on Winnepesaukee Association 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. New Hampshire’s “Way” Statute 7

 II. Wildwood Association Roads Are Not Open for Public Use 9

 III. Dangers of Broad Construction; New Hampshire Land Use Policies 11

CONCLUSION 13

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cox v. State of New Hampshire,
312 U.S. 569 (1941) 11

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988) 9, 11

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Blagbrough v. Town of Wilton,
145 N.H. 118 (2000) 11

Catalano v. Town of Windham,
133 N.H. 504 (1990) 7, 12

Conway v. New Hampshire Water Res. Board,
89 N.H. 346 (1938) 11

Gill v. Gerrato,
156 N.H. 595 (2007) 11

Hersh v. Plonski,
156 N.H. 511 (2007) 12

Huard v. Town of Pelham,
159 N.H. 567 (2009) 11

Mahoney v. Town of Canterbury,
150 N.H. 148 (2003) 11

Manchenton v. Automobile Leasing Corp.,
135 N.H. 298 (1992) 8

In re Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.,
160 N.H. 18 (2010) 11

State v. 4.7 Acres of Land,
95 N.H. 291 (1948) 11

State v. Barkus,
152 N.H. 701 (2005) 7

<i>State v. Cox</i> , 91 N.H. 137 (1940)	11
<i>State v. Gagnon</i> , 155 N.H. 418 (2007)	7
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 108 N.H. 139 (1967)	11
<i>State v. Rosier</i> , 105 N.H. 6 (1963)	7
<i>State v. Tardiff</i> , 117 N.H. 53 (1977)	8

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>City of Holland v. Dreyer</i> , 457 N.W.2d 56 (Mich. App. 1990)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Wilson</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 1662, 286 Cal. Rptr. 427 (1991)	11

NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 12	11
RSA 229:1	11
RSA 259:125	7
RSA 265-A	5
RSA 265-A:2	7
RSA 508:14	12
RSA 635:4	9, 12

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

<i>Mark R. Sigmon, Hunting and Posting on Private Land in America</i> , 54 Duke L.J. 549 (2004)	12
